ISTR - 913/ 01

Kit ammortizzatore di sterzo - 96280541A
Steering damper kit - 962805471A

Simbologia

Per una lettura rapida e razionale sono stati impiegati simboli che
evidenziano situazioni di massima attenzione, consigli pratici o
semplici informazioni. Prestare molta attenzione al significato dei
simboli, in quanto la loro funzione e quella di non dovere ripete-
re concetti tecnici o avvertenze di sicurezza. Sono da considerare,
quindi, dei veri e propri “promemoria”. Consultare questa pagina
ogni volta che sorgeranno dubbi sul loro significato.

m Attenzione

La non osservanza delle istruzioni riportate puo creare una situa-
zione di pericolo e causare gravi lesioni personali e anche la morte.

n Importante

Indica la possibilita di arrecare danno al veicolo e/o ai suoi compo-
nenti se le istruzioni riportate non vengono eseguite.

@ Note

Fornisce utili informazioni sull'operazione in corso.
Riferimenti

| particolari evidenziati in grigio e riferimento numerico (Es. @)
rappresentano l'accessorio da installare e gli eventuali componenti
di montaggio forniti a kit.

| particolari con riferimento alfabetico (Es. @) rappresentano i
componenti originali presenti sul motoveicolo.

Tutte le indicazioni destro o sinistro si riferiscono al senso di marcia
del motociclo.

Avvertenze generali

m Attenzione

Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti devono essere ese-
guite da un tecnico specializzato o da un'officina autorizzata Du-
cati.

m Attenzione

Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti se non eseguite a re-
gola d'arte possono pregiudicare la sicurezza del pilota.

@ Note

Documentazione necessaria per eseguire il montaggio del Kit & il
Manuale Officina, relativo al modello di moto in vostro possesso.

@ Note

Nel caso fosse necessaria la sostituzione di un componente del kit
consultare la tavola ricambi allegata.

Symbols

The symbols used in this manual are aimed at making reading di-
rect and easy. The symbols are used either to draw the reader's
attention on potentially hazardous conditions, or to give practical
advice or to supply general information. Pay the utmost attention
to these symbols as they are used to remind of technical principles
or safety measures which will not be repeated extensively. They
must therefore be considered as "reminders". Check with this page
in case of doubt about their meaning.

m Warning

Failure to comply with these instructions may put you at risk and
lead to severe injury or death.

n Important

It indicates the possibility of damaging the motorcycle and/or its
components if the instructions are not followed.

@ Notes

It supplies useful information about the operation in progress.

References

The parts highlighted in grey and with a reference number (e.g. @
) represent the accessory to be installed and any assembly compo-
nents supplied with the kit.

The parts with alphabetic reference (e.g. @) represent the original
components present on the motorcycle.

All left and right indications are referred to the motorcycle direc-
tion of travel (forward riding position).

General notes

m Warning

The operations listed in the following pages must be carried out by
a specialised technician or by a Ducati authorised service centre.

m Warning

Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they
might negatively affect rider safety.

@ Notes

The Workshop Manual of your motorcycle model is the documen-
tation required to assemble the Kit.

@ Notes

Should it be necessary to change any kit parts, please refer to the
attached spare part table.

m Warning

Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-
highway motor vehicle can expose you to chemicals including en-
gine exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects
or other reproductive harm. To minimize exposure, avoid breath-
ing exhaust, do not idle the engine except as necessary, service
your vehicle in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your
hands frequently when servicing your vehicle. For more informa-
tion go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE




ISTR 913 / 01

&

n Importante n Important

| componenti del kit possono essere soggetti ad aggiornamenti;  The parts of the kit can be updated; for information always up to
consultare il DCS (Dealer Communication System) per avere infor-  date, please refer to DCS (Dealer Communication System).
mazioni sempre aggiornate.

Denominazione Name

1 Ammortizatore di sterzo Steering damper
2 Supporto ammortizzatore Damper support

3 Semimanubrio destro Right handlebar

4 Boccola di riduzione Reducing bushing
5 Dado speciale Special nut

6  Anello OR O-RING

7 Rosetta Washer

8  Vite TBEI M6x30 TBEI screw M6x30
9 Vite TBEI M6x20 TBEI screw M6x20
10 Vite TCEIF M6x20 TCEIF screw M6x20
1l Distanziale Spacer

12 Distanziale Spacer

2 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

Smontaggio componenti originali Original components disassembly

Svitare i n.2 dadi speciali (B) dalla cover commutatore (A). Loosen no.2 special nuts (B) from switch cover (A).

3 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

;
I

|

@ Note @ Notes

Per comprendere meglio lo smontaggio del semi manubrio destro, ~ To better understand how to remove RH handlebar, the headlight
non vengono rappresentati il cupolino e lo specchietto destro. fairing and the RH rear-view mirror are not shown.

Svitare le n.2 viti (C). Rimuovere e conservare le n.2 viti originali (C).  Loosen the 2 screws (C). Remove and keep the no.2 original screws
Sfilare il gruppo semi manubrio destro (D), avendo cura di suppor-  (C). Slide out RH handlebar assembly (D), having care to suitably
tarlo in maniera adeguata. support it.

4 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

\\\
, /

\\
&

Svitare le n.2 viti (E). Rimuovere e conservare le n.2 viti originali ~ Undo the no.2 screws (E). Remove and keep the no.2 original
(E). Rimuovere il supporto semi manubrio (F), sfilandolo dal fodero  screws (E). Remove handlebar support (F), sliding it out of RH front
forcella anteriore destro (G). fork sleeve (G).

5 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

8 Nm +10% @

10 Nm = 10%

8Nm £10%

Montaggio componenti kit

n Importante

Verificare, prima del montaggio, che tutti i componenti risultino
puliti e in perfetto stato. Adottare tutte le precauzioni necessarie
per evitare di danneggiare qualsiasi parte nella quale ci si trova ad
operare.

Montaggio supporto ammortizzatore

Impuntare i n.2 dadi speciali (5). Serrare i n.2 dadi speciali (5) alla
coppia indicata. Posizionare il supporto ammortizzatore (2), orien-
tandolo come mostrato in figura. Impuntare le n.2 viti (10). Serrare
le n.2 viti (10) alla coppia indicata.

Kit part assembly

u Important

Before assembling, check that all parts are clean and in good con-
ditions. Adopt all necessary precautions to avoid damaging any
part you are working on.

Fitting the damper support

Start the no.2 special nuts (5). Tighten no. 2 special nuts (5) to the
specified torque. Position damper support (2), aiming it as shown
in the figure. Start no. 2 screws (10). Tighten no.2 screws (10) to the
specified torque.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

35Nm = 5%

35 Nm % 5%

Montaggio supporto semi manubrio destro (solo Fitting the RH handlebar support
per Supersport versione S) (Supersport, S version only)

Posizionare il supporto semi manubrio destro (3) sul fodero for-  Position RH handlebar support (3) on RH front fork sleeve (G),
cella anteriore destro (G), appoggiandolo sulla testa di sterzo (H).  resting it on steering head (H). Smear the thread of no.2 original
Applicare GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 sul filetto delle n.2 viti originali (E).  screws (E) with GADUS S2 V220 AD 2. Start no.2 original screws
Impuntare le n.2 viti originali (E). Serrare alla coppia indicata. (E). Tighten to the specified torque.

7 DUCATI

PERFORMANCE



ISTR 913 / 01

35 Nm % 5%

35Nm = 5%

Montaggio supporto semi manubrio destro (solo
per Supersport)

m Attenzione

Per i modelli Supersport, & necessario |'utilizzo della boccola di ri-
duzione (4) a causa del diametro minore del fodero forcella ante-
riore (G).

Posizionare la boccola di riduzione (4) sul fodero forcella anteriore
destra (G). Posizionare il supporto semi manubrio destro (3), cal-
zando la boccola di riduzione (4) precedentemente montata, ap-
poggiandolo sulla testa di sterzo (H). Applicare GADUS S2 V220
AD 2 sul filetto delle n.2 viti originali (E). Impuntare le n.2 viti origi-
nali (E). Serrare alla coppia indicata.

Fitting the RH handlebar support (Supersport only)

m Warning

For Supersport models, it is necessary to use reducing bushing (4)
because of the smaller diameter of front fork sleeve (G).

Position reducing bushing (4) on RH front fork sleeve (G). Posi-
tion RH handlebar support (3) by fitting the previously assembled
reducing bushing (4), resting it on steering head (H). Smear the
thread of no.2 original screws (E) with GADUS S2 V220 AD 2. Start
no.2 original screws (E). Tighten to the specified torque.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

T0Nm £ 5%

Rimontaggio semi manubrio

Montare il semi manubrio destro (D) nella relativa sede sul suppor-
to semi manubrio destro (3), posizionando il semi manubrio con lo
scasso (D1) rivolto in avanti e la bulinatura (D2) rivolta verso l'alto,
facendo coincidere lo scasso (D1) con il foro (3A), come mostra-
to nel riquadro. Applicare GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 sul filetto delle
n.2 viti originali (C). Impuntare le n.2 viti originali (C). Serrare alla
coppia indicata rispettando la sequenza 1-2-1, come mostrato in
figura.

Refitting the handlebar

Fit the RH handlebar (D) in its seat in the RH handlebar support
(3), aiming the handlebar with recess (D1) facing ahead and the
engraving (D2) facing upward, matching the recess (D1) with the
hole (3A), as shown in the box. Smear the thread of no.2 original
screws (C) with GADUS S2 V220 AD 2. Start no.2 original screws
(C). Tighten to the specified torque following the sequence 1-2-1
as shown in the figure.

DUCATI

PERFORMANCE



ISTR 913 / 01

2

-

T0Nm £10%

e TONm £ 10%

Montaggio ammortizzatore di sterzo

Premontare le n.2 guarnizioni OR (6), il distanziale (12) e il distan-
ziale (11) sull'ammortizzatore (1). Posizionare il gruppo ammortizza-
tore (1) sul supporto ammortizzatore (2) e sul supporto semi manu-
brio (3), come mostrato in figura. Impuntare la vite (8). Impuntare
la vite (9) preceduta dalla rosetta (7). Serrare le viti alle coppie in-
dicate.

n Importante

Regolazioni consigliate per l'utilizzo dell'ammortizzatore di sterzo:
configurazione standard: 11 click dal tutto chiuso

m Attenzione

Non regolare mai 'ammortizzatore tra O e 5 click dal tutto chiuso.

m Attenzione

Non tentare mai di modificare la posizione del pomello (1A) duran-
te la marcia per evitare la possibile perdita del controllo del mo-
tociclo.

10

Steering damper assembly

Pre-assemble no.2 O-rings (6), spacer (12) and spacer (11) on damp-
er (1). Position damper assembly (1) on damper support (2) and
handlebar support (3), as shown in the figure. Start screw (8). Start
screw (9) with washer (7) in-between. Tighten the screws to the
specified torque.

n Important

Recommended adjustments for steering damper use:
standard configuration: 11 clicks from fully closed position

m Warning

Never adjust the damper between 0 and 5 clicks from fully closed
position.

m Warning

Never attempt to adjust knob (1A) position while riding or you
could lose control of the motorcycle.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR - 913/ 01

Kit amortisseur de direction - 96280541A
Kit Lenkungsdampfer - 96280541A

Symboles

Pour une lecture rapide et rationnelle on a utilisé des symboles de
mise en évidence de situations demandant une attention maxi-
male, des conseils pratiques ou de simples informations. Faire trés
attention a la signification des symboles, car leur fonction vise a
ne pas répéter les principes techniques ou les mises en garde de
sécurité. Ils doivent étre pris en compte en tant que véritables «
mémorandum ». Consulter cette page en cas de doutes concernant
leur signification.

m Attention

L'inobservation des instructions reportées peut déterminer une
situation de danger et causer de graves lésions personnelles, voire
méme la mort.

n Important

Indigue la possibilité d'endommager le motocycle et/ou ses com-
posants si les instructions reportées ne sont pas effectuées.

@ Remarques

Il fournit des informations utiles pour 'opération en cours.

Références

Les pieces surlignées en gris et la référence numérique (Ex. @)
représentent l'accessoire a installer et les éventuels composants
de pose fournis en kit.

Les pieces avec référence alphabétique (Ex. @) représentent les
composants d'origine présents sur le motocycle.

Toutes les indications a droite ou a gauche se rapportent au sens
de marche du motocycle.

Avertissements généraux

m Attention

Les opérations décrites dans les pages suivantes doivent étre
effectuées par un technicien spécialisé ou par un centre service
agréé Ducati.

m Attention

Les opérations indiquées dans les pages suivantes, au cas ou elles
ne seraient pas effectuées selon les regles de l'art pourraient com-
promettre la sécurité du pilote.

@ Remarques

La documentation nécessaire pour la pose du kit est le Manuel
d'Atelier relatif au modele de moto en votre possession.

@ Remarques

Au cas ou il serait nécessaire d'effectuer le remplacement d'un
composant du kit, il faudra consulter la planche relative aux piéces
détachées ci-jointe.

Symbole

Fir ein schnelles und zweckmaBiges Lesen dieser Anleitung wur-
den Symbole verwendet, die Situationen, die hochste Aufmerk-
samkeit erfordern sowie praktische Ratschldge oder einfache
Informationen hervorzuheben. Achten Sie besonders auf die Be-
deutung dieser Symbole, da sie den Zweck haben, technische Kon-
zepte oder Sicherheitswarnhinweise nicht wiederholen zu miissen.
Sie sind also als echte und wahrhaftige ,Merkzettel" zu bertick-
sichtigen. Nehmen Sie jedes Mal auf diese Seite Bezug, wenn Sie
Zweifel Uber deren Bedeutung haben.

m Achtung

Die Nichtbeachtung der angegebenen Anweisungen kann zu einer
Gefahrensituation flihren und schwere personliche Verletzungen
verursachen oder gar zum Tod fiihren.

n Wichtig

Weist auf eine mogliche Beschadigung des Fahrzeugs und/oder
seiner Bestandteile hin, wenn die angegebenen Anweisungen
nicht befolgt werden.

@ Hinweis
Ubermittelt niitzliche Informationen zum jeweiligen Verfahren.

Bezlge

Die grau gekennzeichneten Bestandteile mit numerischem Bezug
(Bsp. @) geben das zu installierende Bestandteil und die eventu-
ellen, im Kit enthaltenen Montagekomponenten wieder.

Die Bestandteile mit alphabetischem Bezug (Bsp. @) geben die
Original-Bestandteile wieder, die am Motorrad verbaut wurden.

Alle Angaben wie rechts oder links beziehen sich auf die Fahrtrich-
tung des Motorrads.

Allgemeine Warnhinweise

m Achtung

Die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen Arbeitsmal3nahmen
missen von einem Fachtechniker oder einer autorisierten Ducati-
Werkstatt ausgefiihrt werden.

m Achtung

Werden die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen Arbeitsmaf-
nahmen nicht fachgerecht ausgefiihrt, kann sich dies auf die Si-
cherheit des Fahrers auswirken.

@ Hinweis

Die fir die Montage des Kits erforderliche Dokumentation ist das
Werkstatthandbuch des sich in Ihrem Besitz befindlichen Motor-
radmodells.

@ Hinweis

Sollte sich der Austausch eines Bestandteils des Kits als erforder-
lich erweisen, ist dazu Bezug auf die beiliegende Ersatzteiltafel zu
nehmen.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

&

n Important

Les composants du kit peuvent étre soumis a des mises a jour ;
veuillez consulter le DCS (Dealer Communication System) pour des
informations toujours actualisées.

n Wichtig

Die Bestandteile des Kits kdnnen Aktualisierungen unterliegen.
Lesen Sie stets die Angaben im DCS (Dealer Communication Sys-
tem), um Informationen zur Verfligung stehen zu haben, die im-
mer auf dem aktuellen Stand sind.

1 Amortisseur de direction
2 Support amortisseur
3 Demi-guidon droit

4 Bague de réduction
5  Ecrou spécial

6 Joint torique

7 Rondelle

8  Vis TBHC M6x30

9  Vis TBHC M6x20

10 Vis TCHCF M6x20

1 Entretoise

12 Entretoise

Lenkungsdampfer

Federbeinhalter

Rechter Lenkerstummel

Reduzierbuchse

Spezialmutter

O-Ring

Unterlegscheibe

Linsenkopfschraube mit Innensechskant M6x30
Linsenkopfschraube mit Innensechskant M6x20
Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant und Flansch M6x20
Distanzstiick

Distanzstiick

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

Dépose des composants d'origine Ausbau der Original-Bestandteile

Desserrer les 2 écrous spéciaux (B) du cache commutateur (A). Die 2 Spezialmuttern (B) von der Abdeckung der Umschalterein-
heit (A) l6sen.

3 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

] =

S5

@ Remarques @ Hinweis

Pour mieux comprendre la dépose du demi-guidon droit, la bulleet ~ Zum besseren Verstdndnis der Abnahme des rechten Lenkerstum-

le rétroviseur droit ne sont pas représentés. mels werden die Cockpitverkleidung und der rechte Spiegel nicht
dargestellt.

Desserrer les 2 vis (C). Retirer et mettre de coté les 2 vis d'origine

(C). Sortir l'ensemble demi-guidon droit (D), en veillant a le sup-  Die 2 Schrauben (C) l&sen. Die 2 Original-Schrauben (C) entfernen

porter adéquatement. und aufbewahren. Die Einheit des rechten Lenkerstummels (D) ab-
ziehen und dabei darauf achten, ihn in angemessener Weise abzu-
stutzen.

DUCATI

4 PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

~ \ \\‘
;o @\

/]

Desserrer les 2 vis (E). Retirer et mettre de coté les 2 vis d'origine  Die 2 Schrauben (E) l6sen. Die 2 Original-Schrauben (E) entfernen
(E). Déposer le support demi-guidon (F), en le sortant du fourreau  und aufbewahren. Den Halter des Lenkerstummels (F) entfernen,
fourche avant droit (G). ihn dabei vom rechten Standrohr (G) der Vorderradgabel abziehen.

’ DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

8 Nm +10% @

10 Nm = 10%

8Nm £10%

Pose des composants kit

n Important

Avant la pose, vérifier que tous les composants sont propres et en
bon état. Prendre toutes les précautions nécessaires pour éviter
d'endommager toute partie dans laquelle on intervient.

Pose du support amortisseur

Présenter les 2 écrous spéciaux (5). Serrer les 2 écrous spéciaux
(5) au couple prescrit. Positionner le support amortisseur (2), en
l'orientant comme la figure le montre. Présenter les 2 vis (10). Ser-
rer les 2 vis (10) au couple de serrage prescrit.

Montage der Bestandteile des Kits

u Wichtig

Vor der Montage iberpriifen, dass alle Bestandteile sauber sind
und sich im perfekten Zustand befinden. Alle erforderlichen Vor-
sichtsmal3nahmen treffen, um eine Beschadigung des jeweiligen
Bereichs, in den man arbeitet, zu vermeiden.

Montage des Halters des Schwingungsdampfers

Die 2 Spezialmuttern (5) ansetzen. Die 2 Spezialmuttern (5) mit
dem angegebenen Anzugmoment anziehen. Den Halter des
Schwingungsddmpfers (2) anordnen und dabei wie abgebildet aus-
richten. Die 2 Schrauben (10) ansetzen. Die 2 Schrauben (10) mit
dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment anziehen.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

35 Nm % 5%

35Nm = 5%

Pose du support demi-guidon droit (seulement pour
Supersport version S)

Positionner le support demi-guidon droit (3) sur le fourreau fourche
avant droit (G), en l'appuyant sur le té supérieur (H). Appliquer GA-
DUS S2 V220 AD 2 sur le filet des 2 vis d'origine (E). Présenter les
2 vis d'origine (E). Serrer au couple de serrage prescrit.

Montage des Halters des rechten Lenkerstummels
(nur bei Supersport Version S)

Den Halter des rechten Lenkerstummels (3) am rechten Stan-
drohr (G) der Vorderradgabel anordnen und dabei ihn auf die obere
Gabelbriicke (H) legen. Das Fett GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 auf das
Gewinde der 2 Original-Schrauben (E) auftragen. Die 2 Original-
Schrauben (E) ansetzen. Mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmoment
anziehen.

DUCATI

PERFORMANCE



ISTR 913 / 01

35 Nm % 5%

35Nm = 5%

Pose du support demi-guidon droit (seulement pour
Supersport)

m Attention

Pour les modeles Supersport, il est nécessaire d'utiliser la bague
de réduction (4) a cause du diamétre inférieur du fourreau fourche
avant (G).

Positionner la bague de réduction (4) sur le fourreau fourche avant
droite (G). Positionner le support demi-guidon droit (3), en ajustant
la bague de réduction (4) posée précédemment, en l'appuyant sur
le té supérieur (H). Appliquer GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 sur le filet des
2 vis d'origine (E). Présenter les 2 vis d'origine (E). Serrer au couple
de serrage prescrit.

Montage des Halters des rechten Lenkerstummels
(nur bei Supersport)

m Achtung

Bei den Modellen Supersport ist es aufgrund des kleineren Durch-
messers des Standrohrs (G) der Vorderradgabel notwendig, die Re-
duzierbuchse (4) zu verwenden.

Die Reduzierbuchse (4) am rechten Standrohr (G) der Vorderradga-
bel anordnen. Den Halter des rechten Lenkerstummels (3) anord-
nen, dabei die vormontierte Reduzierbuchse (4) einfiigen, und ihn
auf die obere Gabelbriicke (H) legen. Das Fett GADUS S2 V220 AD
2 auf das Gewinde der 2 Original-Schrauben (E) auftragen. Die 2
Original-Schrauben (E) ansetzen. Mit dem angegebenen Anzugs-
moment anziehen.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

T0Nm £ 5%

Repose du demi-guidon

Poser le demi-guidon droit (D) dans son logement sur le support
demi-guidon droit (3), en positionnant le demi-guidon avec le cran
(D1) tourné vers l'avant et le burinage (D2) tourné vers le haut, en
faisant coincider le cran (D1) avec le trou (3A), comme l'encadré le
montre. Appliquer GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 sur le filet des 2 vis d'ori-
gine (G). Présenter les 2 vis d'origine (C). Serrer au couple prescrit,
en suivant la séquence 1-2-1 comme la figure le montre.

Montage des Lenkerstummels

Den rechten Lenkerstummel (D) wie abgebildet in seinem Sitz
am Halter des rechten Lenkerstummels (3) montieren, dabei den
Lenkerstummel mit der Aussparung (D1) nach vorne gerichtet an-
ordnen und den Markierungspunkt (D2) so nach oben ausrichten,
dass die Aussparung (D1) wie im Detailausschnitt dargestellt mit
der Bohrung (3A) Ubereinstimmt. Das Fett GADUS S2 V220 AD 2
auf das Gewinde der 2 Original-Schrauben (C) auftragen. Die 2 Ori-
ginal-Schrauben (C) ansetzen. Mit dem angegebenen Anzugsmo-
ment wie abgebildet in der Sequenz 1-2-1 anziehen.

DUCATI

PERFORMANCE



ISTR 913 / 01

2

-

T0Nm £10%

e TONm £ 10%

Pose amortisseur de direction

Pré-monter les 2 joints toriques (6), 'entretoise (12) et l'entretoise
(1) sur l'amortisseur (1). Positionner 'ensemble amortisseur (1)
sur le support amortisseur (2) et sur le support demi-guidon (3),
comme la figure le montre. Présenter la vis (8). Présenter la vis (9)
précédée de la rondelle (7). Serrer les vis aux couples prescrits.

n Important

Réglages conseillés pour 'emploi de 'amortisseur de direction :
configuration standard : 11 déclics a partir de la position tota-
ement fermée

L
m Attention

Ne jamais régler l'amortisseur entre O et 5 déclics de la position
totalement fermée.

m Attention

Ne jamais essayer de modifier la position de la molette (1A) durant
la marche pour éviter le risque de perte de contréle du motocycle.

10

Montage des Lenkungsdampfers

Die 2 O-Ringe (6), das Distanzstiick (12) und das Distanzstiick (11)
am Schwingungsdampfer (1) vormontieren. Die Schwingungdamp-
fereinheit (1) wie abgebildet am Halter des Schwingungsdampfers
(2) und am Halter des Lenkerstummels (3) anordnen. Die Schrau-
be (8) ansetzen. Die Schraube (9) mit davor angefiigter Unterleg-
scheibe (7) ansetzen. Die Schrauben mit den angegebenen An-
zugsmomenten anziehen.

n Wichtig

Empfohlene Einstellungen fiir die Verwendung des Lenkungs-
dampfers:
Standardkonfiguration: 11 Klicks aus vollkommen geschlosse-
ner Position

m Achtung

Den Lenkungsdampfer nie zwischen O und 5 Klicks, von der voll-
kommen geschlossenen Position aus beginnend, einstellen.

m Achtung

Nie versuchen, die Position des Knaufs (1A) wahrend der Fahrt zu
regulieren, um den Verlust der Fahrzeugkontrolle zu vermeiden.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR - 913/ 01

Conjunto amortecedor de direcdo - 96280541A
Steering damper kit - 962805471A

Simbolos

Para uma leitura répida e racional foram empregues simbolos que
evidenciam situa¢Bes de méaxima atencdo, conselhos préticos ou
simples informacdes. Preste muita aten¢do ao significado dos sim-
bolos, porque a sua funcdo é ndo ter de repetir conceitos técnicos
ou avisos de seguranca. Portanto, devem ser considerados como
verdadeiros “lembretes”. Consulte esta padgina sempre que surgi-
rem duvidas sobre o seu significado.

m Atencao

O ndo cumprimento das instru¢des fornecidas pode criar uma si-
tuacdo de perigo e causar graves lesdes pessoais e até mesmo a
morte.

n Importante

Indica a possibilidade de provocar danos no veiculo e/ou aos seus
componentes se as instru¢des fornecidas ndo forem executadas.

@ Notas

Fornece informacdes Uteis sobre a operacdo em andamento.
Referéncias

As pecas evidenciadas a cinzento e as referéncias numéricas (Ex.
) representam o acessoério a instalar e os eventuais componen-
tes de montagem fornecidos no conjunto.

As pecas com referéncia alfabética (Ex. @) representam os com-
ponentes originais presentes na moto.

Todas as indica¢Ges direito ou esquerdo referem-se ao sentido de
avanco da moto.

Adverténcias gerais

m Atencao

As operacGes mostradas nas paginas a seguir devem ser execu-
tadas por um técnico especializado ou por uma oficina autorizada
Ducati.

m Atencao

As opera¢Bes mostradas nas paginas a seguir, se ndo forem execu-
tadas com boa técnica, podem prejudicar a seguranga do condutor.

@ Notas

A documentacgdo necessaria para executar a montagem do Con-
junto é o Manual de Oficina, relativo ao modelo de moto em sua
posse.

@ Notas

Caso seja necessdria a substituicdo de um componente do conjun-
to, consulte o quadro de pecas de reposi¢cdo em anexo.

Symbols

The symbols used in this manual are aimed at making reading di-
rect and easy. The symbols are used either to draw the reader's
attention on potentially hazardous conditions, or to give practical
advice or to supply general information. Pay the utmost attention
to these symbols as they are used to remind of technical principles
or safety measures which will not be repeated extensively. They
must therefore be considered as "reminders". Check with this page
in case of doubt about their meaning.

m Warning

Failure to comply with these instructions may put you at risk and
lead to severe injury or death.

n Important

It indicates the possibility of damaging the motorcycle and/or its
components if the instructions are not followed.

@ Notes

It supplies useful information about the operation in progress.

References

The parts highlighted in grey and with a reference number (e.g. @
) represent the accessory to be installed and any assembly compo-
nents supplied with the kit.

The parts with alphabetic reference (e.g. @) represent the original
components present on the motorcycle.

All left and right indications are referred to the motorcycle direc-
tion of travel (forward riding position).

General notes

m Warning

The operations listed in the following pages must be carried out by
a specialised technician or by a Ducati authorised service centre.

m Warning

Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they
might negatively affect rider safety.

@ Notes

The Workshop Manual of your motorcycle model is the documen-
tation required to assemble the Kit.

@ Notes

Should it be necessary to change any kit parts, please refer to the
attached spare part table.

m Warning

Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-
highway motor vehicle can expose you to chemicals including en-
gine exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects
or other reproductive harm. To minimize exposure, avoid breath-
ing exhaust, do not idle the engine except as necessary, service
your vehicle in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your
hands frequently when servicing your vehicle. For more informa-
tion go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE




ISTR 913 / 01

&

n Importante n Important

Os componentes do conjunto podem sofrer atualiza¢Oes; consulte  The parts of the kit can be updated; for information always up to
o DCS (Dealer Communication System) a fim de obter informacBes  date, please refer to DCS (Dealer Communication System).
sempre atualizadas.

1 Amortecedor de direcdo Steering damper

2 Suporte do amortecedor Damper support

3 Semi-guiador direito Right handlebar

4 Casquilho de reducdo Reducing bushing

5 Porca especial Special nut

6 AnelOR O-RING

7 Arruela Washer

8  Parafuso de cabeca abaulada com sextavado interno M6x30 TBEI screw M6x30

9  Parafuso de cabeca abaulada com sextavado interno M6x20 TBEI screw M6x20

10 Parafuso de cabeca cilindrica flangeada com sextavado TCEIF screw M6x20
interno M6x20

1 Espacgador Spacer

12 Espacador Spacer

2 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

Desmontagem dos componentes originais Original components disassembly

Desatarraxe as 2 porcas especiais (B) da cobertura do comutador  Loosen no.2 special nuts (B) from switch cover (A).
(A).

3 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

;
I

|

@ Notas @ Notes

Para compreender melhor a desmontagem do semi-guiador direi-  To better understand how to remove RH handlebar, the headlight
to, a clpula e o espelho direito ndo estdo representados. fairing and the RH rear-view mirror are not shown.

Desatarraxe os 2 parafusos (C). Remova e guarde os 2 parafusos  Loosen the 2 screws (C). Remove and keep the no.2 original screws
originais (C). Remova o grupo semi-guiador direito (D), tomando  (C). Slide out RH handlebar assembly (D), having care to suitably
cuidado para apoia-lo de forma adequada. support it.

4 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

\\\
, /

\\
&

Desatarraxe os 2 parafusos (E). Remova e guarde os 2 parafusos  Undo the no.2 screws (E). Remove and keep the no.2 original
originais (E). Remova o suporte semi-guiador (F), removendo-o da  screws (E). Remove handlebar support (F), sliding it out of RH front
manga da forquilha dianteira direita (G). fork sleeve (G).

5 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

8 Nm +10% @

10 Nm = 10%

8Nm £10%

Montagem dos componentes do conjunto

n Importante

Verifique, antes da montagem, se todos os componentes estdo
limpos e em perfeito estado. Adote todas as precaucdes necessa-
rias para evitar danificar qualquer peca com a qual deve trabalhar.

Montagem do suporte do amortecedor

Encoste as 2 porcas especiais (5). Aperte as 2 porcas especiais (5)
a um binario indicado. Posicione o suporte do amortecedor (2),
orientando-o como mostrado na figura. Encoste os 2 parafusos
(10). Aperte os 2 parafusos (10) a um binéario indicado.

Kit part assembly

u Important

Before assembling, check that all parts are clean and in good con-
ditions. Adopt all necessary precautions to avoid damaging any
part you are working on.

Fitting the damper support

Start the no.2 special nuts (5). Tighten no. 2 special nuts (5) to the
specified torque. Position damper support (2), aiming it as shown
in the figure. Start no. 2 screws (10). Tighten no.2 screws (10) to the
specified torque.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

35 Nm % 5%

35Nm = 5%

Montagem do suporte do semi-guiador direito
(apenas para Supersport versao S)

Posicione o suporte do semi-guiador direito (3) na manga da for-
quilha dianteira direita (G), apoiando na cabeca de direc¢do (H). Apli-
que massa GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 na rosca dos 2 parafusos originais
(E). Encoste os 2 parafusos originais (E). Aperte ao binéario indicado.

Fitting the RH handlebar support
(Supersport, S version only)

Position RH handlebar support (3) on RH front fork sleeve (G),
resting it on steering head (H). Smear the thread of no.2 original
screws (E) with GADUS S2 V220 AD 2. Start no.2 original screws
(E). Tighten to the specified torque.

DUCATI

PERFORMANCE



ISTR 913 / 01

35 Nm % 5%

35Nm = 5%

Montagem do suporte do semi-guiador direito
(apenas para Supersport)

m Atencao

Para os modelos Supersport, é necessario utilizar o casquilho de
reducdo (4) devido ao didmetro menor da manga da forquilha dian-
teira (G).

Posicione o casquilho de reducdo (4) da manga da forquilha dian-
teira direita (G). Posicione o suporte do semi-guiador direito (3),
encostando o casquilho de reducdo (4) previamente montado,
apoiando-o na cabeca de direcdo (H). Apligue massa GADUS S2
V220 AD 2 na rosca dos 2 parafusos originais (E). Encoste os 2 pa-
rafusos originais (E). Aperte ao bindrio indicado.

Fitting the RH handlebar support (Supersport only)

m Warning

For Supersport models, it is necessary to use reducing bushing (4)
because of the smaller diameter of front fork sleeve (G).

Position reducing bushing (4) on RH front fork sleeve (G). Posi-
tion RH handlebar support (3) by fitting the previously assembled
reducing bushing (4), resting it on steering head (H). Smear the
thread of no.2 original screws (E) with GADUS S2 V220 AD 2. Start
no.2 original screws (E). Tighten to the specified torque.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

T0Nm £ 5%

Remontagem do semi-guiador

Monte o semi-guiador direito (D) na sede correspondente no su-
porte do semi-guiador direito (3), posicionando o semi-guiador
com a cavidade (D1) virada para a frente e o puncdo (D2) virado
para cima, fazendo coincidir a cavidade (D1) com o furo (3A), como
mostrado na caixa. Apliqgue massa GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 na rosca
dos 2 parafusos originais (C). Encoste os 2 parafusos originais (C).
Aperte com o bindrio indicado respeitando a sequéncia 1-2-1, como
mostrado na figura.

Refitting the handlebar

Fit the RH handlebar (D) in its seat in the RH handlebar support
(3), aiming the handlebar with recess (D1) facing ahead and the
engraving (D2) facing upward, matching the recess (D1) with the
hole (3A), as shown in the box. Smear the thread of no.2 original
screws (C) with GADUS S2 V220 AD 2. Start no.2 original screws
(C). Tighten to the specified torque following the sequence 1-2-1
as shown in the figure.

DUCATI

PERFORMANCE



ISTR 913 / 01

2

-

T0Nm £10%

e TONm £ 10%

Montagem do amortecedor de direcdo

Monte previamente os dois anéis OR (6) e os espacadores (11 e
12) no amortecedor (1). Posicione o grupo amortecedor (1) no su-
porte do amortecedor (2) e no suporte do semi-guiador (3), como
mostrado na figura. Introduza o parafuso (8). Encoste o parafuso
(9) precedido pela arruela (7). Aperte os parafusos a um binario in-
dicado.

n Importante

Regulac¢Bes recomendadas para a utilizacdo do amortecedor de di-
recao:
configuracdo padrdo: 11 cliques a partir da posicdo totalmente
fechada

m Atencao

Nunca regule o amortecedor entre O e 5 cliques a partir da posicdo
totalmente fechada.

Atencao

Nunca tente modificar a posi¢do do botdo (1A) durante a marcha, a
fim de evitar a possivel perda de controlo da moto.

10

Steering damper assembly

Pre-assemble no.2 O-rings (6), spacer (12) and spacer (11) on damp-
er (1). Position damper assembly (1) on damper support (2) and
handlebar support (3), as shown in the figure. Start screw (8). Start
screw (9) with washer (7) in-between. Tighten the screws to the
specified torque.

n Important

Recommended adjustments for steering damper use:
standard configuration: 11 clicks from fully closed position

m Warning

Never adjust the damper between 0 and 5 clicks from fully closed
position.

m Warning

Never attempt to adjust knob (1A) position while riding or you
could lose control of the motorcycle.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR - 913/ 01

Kit amortiguador de direccién - 96280541A
ARTTFYTHEN—Fy b - 96280541A

Simbolos

Para que la lectura resulte mas rapida y racional, se han utilizado
simbolos que evidencian situaciones de méaxima atencién, conse-
jos practicos o simples informaciones. Prestar mucha atencidn al
significado de los simbolos, porque su funcién es la de sustituir
conceptos técnicos o advertencias de seguridad que no serdn re-
petidos. Por lo tanto, deben considerarse verdaderos "recordato-
rios". Consultar siempre esta pagina en caso de dudas sobre su sig-
nificado.

m Atencién

La inobservancia de las instrucciones puede originar situaciones de
peligro y lesiones graves o mortales.

n Importante

Indica la posibilidad de dafiar el vehiculo y/o sus componentes si
no se observan las instrucciones.

@ Notas

Suministra informacién Util sobre la operacién en curso.

Referencias

Las partes resaltadas en gris y la referencia numérica (Por ej. @)
representan el accesorio que debe instalarse y los demds compo-
nentes de montaje suministrados en el kit.

Las partes con referencia alfabética (Por ej. @) representan los
componentes originales instalados en la motocicleta.

Todas las indicaciones derecho o izquierdo se refieren al sentido de
marcha de la motocicleta.

Advertencias generales

m Atencién

Las operaciones indicadas en las paginas siguientes debe realizar-
las un técnico especializado o un taller autorizado Ducati.

m Atencién

Las operaciones descritas en las siguientes paginas deben realizar-
se correctamente para no perjudicar la seguridad del piloto.

@ Notas

El documento necesario para efectuar el montaje del kit es el Ma-
nual de Taller del modelo de moto que poseen.

@ Notas

Si fuera necesario sustituir un componente del kit, consultar la ta-
bla de recambios adjunta.

UL

FRLIDOAHEMICHAED DL ENTEDL LI, Kv==T
LTINS DDV ARV BB AL, I RBOEEZ D MEER
b BRSO, HESEFTE iti G AL THY £9,
HIROBE SR I T 2SS 20 K LT 2 N2 K
’K%%L1w7@1\%//TW@%% WZHEEL TS
W, VAR, EE RO R EXT ThdreBEZTLEE
VW, YURAREDEWRN DML 2L o D BINICE Y HA

i, BFZOR=UTRHRDL LI LTSN,
B
OB EET Liaho 6, BEOAGBLURTICES G
Bt v £9,
o
RSN TV ONAERET SN RWGE, HLl e K O AL &

BET 2801 HD LA RLTVET,

O

FHEHR OIEEIZ OV THIC
i

R cIoREN, 2RES (1) ORI ¥ v MNOH
J&T B AT E R KOS TR 2R L E T,

OfFWEEft LET,

BRTAT7 7~y b @ R) TR, EECHET 54
AR LET,

FHEZITLEE VI EZIL, TRTHEBFOEITHEICHE N> TDLE

FreEWwLET,
—REEEE
EZ:I:
uT@A—‘_ﬁﬁéﬂfwéW%i M OHME, 700X
AT 4 R —E A X —0Ei LT hiuEen T8 A,
Ez:l:
uT@A—°_ﬁﬁénTm5¢%#ﬁmLD i X U7

L. TAX—ORENEBNTBENRH Y £,

O

Xy OB HIC LB RERHE, BRRDOEMm T T /WIS
TAHV—I gy S~ T IVTT,

O

¥y PO ERBET OMERHDHE
REZRLTIIZEW,

1E, WD AT =y

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

n Importante n EE

Es posible que los componentes del kit sean actualizados; consul- & v MO MIFEHF NI 03 H 0 £9, DCS (Dealer
tar el DCS (Dealer Communication System) para tener informacién ~ Communication System) 22b#ICEHOERE T = v 735 K

siempre al dia. 2L TLIES N,
1 Amortiguador de direccion ATFT VT —
2 Soporte amortiguador VAt AV
3 Semimanillar derecho HoNy RLR—
4 Casquillo de reduccion VEvaryTyia
5  Tuerca especial HAF Y R
6  Junta todrica 0y 7
7  Arandela Uy —
8 Tornillo TBEI M6x30 A7 Y 2— TBEI M6x30
9 Tornillo TBEI M6x20 A7 U a— TBEI M6x20
10 Tornillo TCEIF M6x20 A7 U 2— TCEIF M6x20
1 Separador AN —
12 Separador AN—H—

2 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

Desmontaje componentes originales A OFIVIBRE SR DERY 4 L
Desatornillar las 2 tuercas especiales (B) del cover conmutador (C). A 7 =v v aAA v FH3— (A) »H 2 HOFEHF~ b (B)
EREOTIHNLET,

3 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE




ISTR 913/ 01

ﬁ

@ Notas @ &%

Para comprender mejor el desmontaje del semimanillar derecho, A/ "> RAN—=OR DS L A5G0 D LT < 5702, KT Tk
no se muestran la clpula ni el espejo derecho. Ny RIA N T=2T7 V)7 eF) 7 Ea—I T FEBEA T
£,

Desatornillar los 2 tornillos (C). Quitar y conservar los 2 tornillos
originales (C). Quitar el grupo semimanillar derecho (D), apoydn- 2 ADZZ U a— (O) ZEDTHLET, 2 KoA U PF L2y

dolo con cuidado. Ja— (O &AL, RELTBEET, AV A==k
(D) ZWUNCHZ AN BT £,

4 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913/ 01

\\\
, /

\\
&

Desatornillar los 2 tornillos (E). Quitar y conservar los 2 tornillos 2 KOAXZ U a— (BE) ZEDTHLET, 2 AOFU TR

originales (E). Quitar el soporte semimanillar (F), quiténdolo del 7 U =— (E) #4bL, RELTRBEET, N ML —< b

tubo externo horquilla delantera derecha (G). F) 270y " 74— DT 0 —Fa—7 (G) NHHEWTH
DAL ET,

5 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

8 Nm +10% @

10 Nm = 10%

8Nm £10%

Montaje componentes kit

n Importante

Antes del montaje, comprobar que todos los componentes se en-
cuentren limpios y en perfecto estado. Adoptar todas las precau-
ciones necesarias para evitar dafiar cualquier parte en la que se
debe operar.

Montaje soporte amortiguador

Introducir las 2 tuercas especiales (5). Ajustar las 2 tuercas espe-
ciales (5) al par de apriete indicado. Colocar el soporte amortigua-
dor (2), orientdndolo como ilustra la figura. Introducir los 2 tornillos
(10). Ajustar los 2 tornillos (10) al par de apriete indicado.

¥ MERRDEY 1

o

O AT ORNZETOEMIZIHENN 2L, BEERIRETHDL Z L
EHEGR LTSN, EET MM RE LRV 91, HEk
TRTOTHHEEL L > T EIN,

BoIR—=T70 FOERY 1T

2 ROHEMF v b B5) #ELALZET, 2 HOFHFv ~ B5) %
HED MLV Thid T4, o=~k 2) ZHDLD
W CEELET, 2 KoAZ Y a— (10) 22 LiIARET, 2
KOAT Y a— (10) ZHED M7 THEDAHT ET,

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

35Nm = 5%

35 Nm % 5%

Montaje soporte semimanillar derecho (solo para BNy FILAA—OEY 1+
Supersport versiéon S) (Supersport /A— 3> S DH)

Colocar el soporte semimanillar derecho (3) en el tubo externo A/ R R—<D o F 3) 2H70 N 74— DT U X—F
horquilla delantera derecha (G), apoyandolo en la tija superior (H). =—7 (G) IZEEL, AT TV 7~y K (H) codEd, 2
Aplicar GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 en la rosca de los 2 tornillos origi- ~ AKOA Y P F A7 U 2— (B) OFTIT GADUS S2 V220 AD
nales (E). Introducir los 2 tornillos originales (E). Ajustar al parde 2 2@ LET, 2 KOAV VSNV AT Y a2— (E) 2ELIARTE
apriete indicado. T, BUED hvo TREDAHT £,

7 DUCATI

PERFORMANCE



ISTR 913 / 01

35 Nm % 5%

35Nm = 5%

Montaje soporte semimanillar derecho (solo para
Supersport)

m Atencién

Para los modelos Supersport, es necesario el uso del casquillo de
reduccién (4) debido al didametro menor del tubo externo horquilla
delantera (G).

Colocar el casquillo de reducciéon (4) en el tubo externo horquilla
delantera derecha (G). Posicionar el soporte semimanillar derecho
(3), colocando el casquillo de reduccién (4) montado anteriormen-
te, apoyandolo en la tija superior (H). Aplicar GADUS S2 V220 AD 2
en la rosca de los 2 tornillos originales (E). Introducir los 2 tornillos
originales (E). Ajustar al par de apriete indicado.

BN FILN—DEY 1+ (Supersport D)

=
=B

Supersport ETWMAZOWTCIE, 7BV N7 4 —7 DT A —F
—7 (G) DHEENNSWEDY X varTya (4) &M
TLOMENDH Y ET,

L7 N7 — DT X —Fa—7 (G) VX varvyTy
va (4) EROMTET, A Ran—<or b (3) EEIC
WO TF =V Z 7 arTysa (L) ZhsE, ATT U T~
v K (H) lcodFEd, 2 KoA VT NVAT7 ) 2— (E) ORY
(12 GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 Z®AiLEd, 2 ROA VY UL
27V a— (B) #ZLiABET, HED Mo THREDAHT ET,

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 913 / 01

T0Nm £ 5%

Montaje semimanillar

Montar el semimanillar derecho (D) en el alojamiento relativo en el
soporte semimanillar derecho (3), colocando el semimanillar con la
muesca (D7) dirigida hacia adelante y la parte burilada (D2) dirigida
hacia arriba, haciendo coincidir la muesca (D1) con el orificio (3A),
como se indica en el recuadro. Aplicar GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 en la
rosca de los 2 tornillos originales (C). Introducir los 2 tornillos origi-
nales (C). Ajustar al par de apriete indicado respetando la secuencia
1-2-1, como ilustra la figura.

INY RILIS—OERY 1T

oy Run— (D) &y RAR—<2 ~ 3) DOFFEDNT
EICERO AT ET, ZobL&E, BHPIZRT L 9Ty RoR—
O (D) ZEi5IC, ZIE (D2) % Licmid, # (D) &8 (3A)
EEDLETLLEE Y, 2 KOFVPF VAT Y 2— (C) ORIV
(2 GADUS S2 V220 AD 2 Z#AiLEd. 2 AOAY VI A
7 ) a— (O ZELIALZET, BITTT LI 1-2-1 DIEFICHE
W, BED bV T TREDATT ET,

DUCATI

PERFORMANCE



ISTR 913 / 01

2

-

T0Nm £10%

e TONm £ 10%

Montaje amortiguador de direccién

Premontar las 2 juntas tdricas (6), el separador (12) y el separador
(11) en el amortiguador (1). Colocar el grupo amortiguador (1) en el
soporte amortiguador (2) y en el soporte semimanillar (3), como
ilustra la figura. Introducir el tornillo (8). Introducir el tornillo (9)
después de la arandela (7). Ajustar los tornillos al par de apriete
indicado.

n Importante

Ajustes recomendados para el uso del amortiguador de direccién:
configuracién estdndar: 11 click desde todo cerrado

m Atencién

No ajustar nunca el amortiguador entre O y 5 click desde todo ce-
rrado.

m Atencion

No intentar nunca modificar la posicion del mecanismo (1A) du-
rante la marcha para evitar una posible pérdida de control de la
motocicleta.

10

RATFT7YVTEIR—DEY T

2 o 0V (6), A—H— (12), AX—H%— (1) %&¥
o= () WWREOWATFLES, Rokole, Fr—a=y
M Z2HF =<k 2) ENVEALR—=<T 2 3) ITHEY
fFTET, A7 Va— 8) ZZLiIAARET, A7 Va— (9) 2
Tyvy— (1) ZBOMTICELARET, A7V a2—%HED
kv ThEOAT £,

o

ATT Y T H SR OHELIRRE
EUERE « BRI LTAEND 1T 7 U v

AR

==

ATT VT HE A= T XTHLALEND 0~5 7 ) v 7D
(I RE L RN TLIZE N,

[
Of

Bl
Hlioaryta—LE2RIBZNRHHT-0D,
(1A) OALEZEET LN TL ZEW,

T D FE A

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



L —AEREm &EXE
AN o

1 PN A
2 PN Bt
3 PN [EERES
4 PN [SLEES
5 PN [EETEE

HER AR

hiF LS L —RAERA#mZE FeeBEmIcEE L. Y—F v FETDHIC
%IJ}EH L/\ - 'Qﬁiﬁ‘:‘i*”ﬁﬁ Liﬁ/\/o

HHEEES 7ZDM ETIV&A

BERES THEXH

Ny AT ERRAR Y U=V EERAMR

HERRIC LR L —AEAMBmERFE L. L—AERESBmDO THBREE
aPAW e LE LT

ARFEIEE S Ebn]=| F B =
AR\ SAL

1. LEECEADLE., 7 72—t —)VERETF A.LTLEETL FAX : 03- 6692 - 1317
2. ERWUHIHE Bl MTTERLEE,



¢l

_©
m\o
1.

VIYS08796 - ¥ A ¥ —\1 < & L7 (1 L LY [ ugddalip ap Jopenbiyiowe 3y / ogdal
-1p 9p Jopadaziowe ap ojunfuo) / uajdwepsbunyua 31y / uondallp ap Jnassiziowe 3y / 3 Jadwep buuesls / 0zi931s Ip 9403eZZI3JOWLIE 1Y

L0 / €16 - Y18l




HIONVVWN-GO Jd-H =3d

1Lyona

— N N —

L

—f—
—f—

oraselny
4130L —= (1 4%

oraselny
38l —= 4%

0EXSW
I3l —= (1 4 ¥
—AnLa

L7200

4 & LH%
TALRLAEARL K (1

—\AU ] AN
I g a—yc g

—NARE LA LLS

Jopeledas
Jopeledas

OZX9W 41321 oniuiol

OCxX9W 1391 oniuiol

0EX9W [3dL oniuio]
elapuely

BJ110} BYUN[C

1enadsa eatan]
uoIINpal ap oy)inbse)

0U2243p Jeiuewiwag
Jopenbiypiowe ayiodog

uoidI3IIP
ap Jopenbiyiowy

uolpeUIWOUS(]

Jopededs3
Jopededs3

0ZX9W

0UJ33Ul OPRARIXSS LWOD
epeabue)} esupuj)d
eaqed ap osnjeled
0TX9W

0UJ3}Ul OPBARIXDS
wod epejneqe
e3ged ap osnjeied
0exXowW

0UJ31UI OPRARIXDS
wod epejneqge
e39qged ap osnjeled
SERIIV

d0 19Uy
1eadss ealod

oednpal ap oy)inbse)

03}1241p Jopeinb-1wag
Jopadallowe

op ayi0dng

oedalip

9p lopadayiowy

%on1szueisig
}an1szueisig

OZX9W Yyosueld
pun juessylasuaUL|
}W agnesydsiapunhz

0ZX9W IUBSyIasuaUU|

MW agnesydsjdoyuasul

OEX9\N JUBNSYIasuauL|

MW agnedydsjdoxuasur

aqlayasbayiaun
Buty-o
Jennuwieizads
asydnglalznpay

Jouwluin}siayuaT] 19lyd9y

193BYUIBgIaPaS

Jajdwepsbunyua

oe3eulWouUa Bunuyaiszag

9s1019.11u7
9s51019.13U7

OZXOW 4DHDL SIA

OCXOW DHAL SIA

0EXOW DHAGL SIA
9)19puoy

anbuioy juior
1e1n9ds nod3
uodNpaJ ap anbeg

J04p uopinb-1waq
Jnassiyiowe 1oddng

uondalip
9p Inassijlowy

uoljeuiwousq

J92edg
J92edg

OZX9W MaJds 41301

OCXOW MaJds |3g1L

OEXQW MaJds |3 1
1aysepn

ONIY-0

nu jeads
Buiysng buipnpay

legaipuey 3ybry
yloddns Jadweg

Jadwep busslg

?leizuesig
?jeizuesiq

OZXOW d13D1 3HA

0CX9W 1391 °¥A

OEXOW 1391 2¥A
£11950Y

d0 Of]9uy

91e1ads opeQ
auoIznpll Ip B10320g

041S9p olgNUeW WSS
9101BZZI11I0WILLIE
01Joddng

0713915

Ip 2J0jeZIj oWy

auolzeuiwouaq

VIL96e6LELL
vVL79dLELL

DEL99SLLL

vaEeSETCLL

VaEBEYCLL

V16205758
V19017988
VVLelOL9L6
VVL00?CLELB

vdlerllele

VVLLY7LLEBL

VVL9L0ZY9E

45
LL

oL

MmN O~

—

L0/ €16 LS|



